
 

 

AGENDA 
 
SITTINGBOURNE AREA COMMITTEE MEETING 
 
Date: Tuesday, 21 June 2022 
Time:  7.00 pm 
Venue: The Sapling Room, The Appleyard, Avenue of Remembrance, Sittingbourne, Kent 
ME10 4DE 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Derek Carnell, Simon Clark, Steve Davey (Chair), Mike Dendor (Vice-Chair), 
Tim Gibson, James Hall, Ann Hampshire, Ken Rowles, Roger Truelove, Ghlin Whelan and 
Tony Winckless. 
 
Quorum = 4. 
  
RECORDING NOTICE 
 
Please note: this meeting may be recorded and the recording may be published on the 
Council’s website. 
 
At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy. 
 
Therefore by attending the meeting and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings for training purposes. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services. 
 
 
  Pages  
  Information for the Public 
Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how to 
join the meeting will be added to the website on 20 June 2022.  
 
Link to meeting: TO BE ADDED 
 

 

Privacy Statement 
Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and 
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that 
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 and 

 

 

Public Document Pack



the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting you will 
be asked to provide a username which will be visible to those in attendance at 
the meeting and will not be shared further. No other identifying information will 
be made available through your joining the meeting. In joining the meeting you 
are providing the Council with your consent to process your username for the 
duration of the meeting. Your username will not be retained after the meeting is 
finished.  Please note that you may use a pseudonym as your username, 
however please be aware that the use of any inappropriate name may lead to 
removal from the meeting. 
 
If you have any concerns or questions about how we look after your personal 
information or your rights as an individual under the Regulations, please contact 
the Data Protection Officer by email at dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk or by 
calling 01795 417114. 
  

1.  Emergency Evacuation Procedure 
 
The Chair will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to follow 
in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for visitors and 
members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building and 
procedures. The Chair will inform the meeting that: there is no scheduled 
test of the fire alarm during this meeting. If the alarm does sound, please 
leave the building quickly without collecting any of your possessions, 
using the doors signed as fire escapes, and assemble outside where 
directed. Await instructions before re-entering the building. Should 
anyone require assistance in evacuating the building, please make the 
Swale Borough Council officers aware of any special needs so that 
suitable arrangements may be made in the event of an emergency. 
  

 

 
2.  Apologies for absence 

 

 

 
3.  Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or  
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or  
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner. They  
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships. The Chairman  
will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in respect of items  
on this agenda, under the following headings: 
  
(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 2011.  
The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be  
declared. After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and  
not take part in the discussion or vote. This applies even if there is  
provision for public speaking.  
 
(b) Disclosable Non-Pecuniary Interests (DNPI) under the Code of  
Conduct adopted by the Council in May 2012. The nature as well as the  
existence of any such interest must be declared. After declaring a DNPI  
interest, the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.  
 
(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, having  
considered the facts would conclude that there was a real possibility that  

 



the Member might be predetermined or biased the Member should  
declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the meeting while  
that item is considered.  
 
Advice to Members: If any Councillor has any doubt about the existence  
or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any item on this  
agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring Officer, the Head  
of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible,  
and in advance of the meeting. 
   

4.  Minutes 
 
To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 March 2022 (Minute 
Nos. 656 - 665) and the Minutes  of the meeting held on 18 May 2022 
(Minute Nos. 31 - 32) as correct records. 
  

 

 
5.  Matters arising from previous meetings 

 
5 - 24 

 
6.  Swale Local Cycling & Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) 

 

 

 
7.  Public Forum 

 

 

 
8.  Local issues to be raised 

 

 

 
9.  Update on work plan 

 
25 - 30 

 
10.  Town Centre Volunteer Group 

 

 

 
11.  Raybel presentation 

 

 

 
12.  Ellie's Angels 

 

 

 
13.  Parkinson's fund raising 

 

 

 
14.  Matters referred to Area Committee by Service Committees 

 

 

 
15.  Matters referred to Service Committees by Area Committee 

 

 

 
Issued on Monday, 13 June 2022 
 
 
 
The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in 
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to arrange 
for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please contact 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the 
work of the Area Committees, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 
 
 
 

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3463/Printed%20minutes%20Tuesday%2008-Mar-2022%2019.00%20Sittingbourne%20Area%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g3801/Printed%20minutes%20Wednesday%2018-May-2022%2019.30%20Sittingbourne%20Area%20Committee.pdf?T=1


Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



Page 1 of 8 
 

Sittingbourne Area Committee meeting: 21 June 2022 – Matters arising 

No. Item Background Progress on actions 
1. Entrance to skate 

park and Dolphin 
Barge Museum 

The Head of Housing and Community Services 
advised that conversations had taken place 
between Swale Borough Council (SBC) and the 
organisations regarding widening the access so 
everyone could have appropriate access.  A 
meeting was scheduled to discuss further. 
 

The Head of Housing and 
Community Services will give a 
verbal update. 

2. Sittingbourne town 
centre regeneration 
scheme 

Implementation of this scheme has been regularly 
reviewed by the Council’s Scrutiny Committee for 
many years.  It was proposed that the Committee 
receive the same written report that the Scrutiny 
Committee receive. 
 
However, as the project has reached practical 
completion there are no further update reports.  
The Policy and Resources Committee will oversee 
the continuing financial model. 

The Chair will provide a verbal 
update. 

3. Bomb shelter at 
Trotts Hall 

At the September 2021 meeting the Chair advised 
he met with Richard Emmett regarding the bomb 
shelter at Trotts Hall Gardens and there could still 
be evidence of a shelter there.  More investigations 
would take place. 
 
The Chair will be contacting Richard Emmett to 
see if there has been time scheduled to proceed 
with a ground resistivity examination. 
 

The Chair will provide a verbal 
update. 

4. Sittingbourne Tennis 
Club 

It was reported at the September 2021 meeting 
there were still ongoing issues regarding the legal 

No further update.  

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 5



Page 2 of 8 
 

agreement to be finalised.  The Club would like to 
take on the toilets and facilities at Milton 
Recreation Ground, an SBC officer was looking 
into the lease arrangements and would report 
back.  
 
The Leisure & Technical Services Manager 
advised the agreement hasn’t progressed as it has 
been agreed with the club to hold it back while the 
LTA and Government funding (£30m) is being 
worked out. The club is being kept up to date with 
news and interest has been logged with the LTA to 
apply for funds to resurface the courts as well as at 
King Georges.   

5. E-scooters The Police advised that 42 people were educated 
around the correct use of e-scooters between 
January and March 2021. Those that have 
continued to ignore this advice and been dealt with 
by way of S.59 warning or seizure.  
 
A Committee Member challenged the wording in 
the report on education by the Police on the 
‘correct use of e-scooters’ as legally e-scooters 
should not be used.  The Head of Housing & 
Community Services agreed to raise this with the 
Police. 

The Divisional Member for 
Sittingbourne North will be raising 
this matter again with the Police. 
 
The Police & Crime 
Commissioner, Matthew Scott 
and District Commander for 
Swale, Chief Inspector Junior 
Dann both declined an invitation 
to attend the June 2022 
Sittingbourne Area Committee 
meeting to discuss this and other 
matters.  
 
It is hoped to have a 
representative from the Police in 
attendance at the September 
2022 meeting. 

P
age 6



Page 3 of 8 
 

6. Kemsley Arms A Committee Member referred to the excessive 
planning delays in getting the site developed.  The 
Head of Housing & Community Services agreed to 
raise this with officers. 
 
The Head of Planning advised that officers met 
with the applicant on Thursday 14 April 2022, and 
await confirmation from the applicants with regard 
to agreeing Section 106 payments and agreement 
to conditions regarding car parking / open 
(amenity) space. 
 

Cllr Mike Dendor has provided an 
update – Appendix 1. 
 
 

7. Bus services At the December 2021 meeting a member of the 
public commented on bus services, in particular 
route 347 only having one bus instead of two.  
Residents were not able to use the new facilities in 
Sittingbourne without a reliable bus service.  
Stagecoach had said they would not come to 
Sittingbourne without a depot.  The Head of 
Housing & Community Services said that a 
meeting was due to take place with KCC, SBC and 
the bus operators and she would raise this matter 
at the meeting. 
 

The Quality Bus Partnership isn’t 
currently meeting.  The Council 
did submit a response to the bus 
consultation, raising concerns 
about the reduction of bus 
services in the Swale area.   
 
The Divisional Member for 
Sittingbourne North commented 
KCC do not control bus 
companies so do not "close" 
routes or services. However, they 
have for many years provided 
discretionary subsidies to keep 
some routes and services open. 
Due to severe budgetary 
pressures on all departments and 
necessity to maintain front line 
services such as Social Care, 
Education, Highways, etc, KCC 

P
age 7



Page 4 of 8 
 

have been left with no choice 
other than to reduce discretionary 
subsidies.     

8. Staplehurst Road At the December 2021 meeting a member of the 
public mentioned  problems at Staplehurst Road 
where motorists were turning right when it was left 
turn only.  As there was no enforcement there was 
no deterrent.  
 
the Chairman advised that the Community Warden 
will look into the matter of motorists turning right 
when it was left turn only. 
 

The Chair will provide a verbal 
update. 
 
The Divisional Member for 
Sittingbourne North commented 
that plans to enact Traffic 
Management Act 2004 Part 6, 
permitting civil enforcement by 
local authorities (KCC) to for 
moving traffic contraventions, 
including use of approved 
cameras - expected to start 
enforcement early 2023, BUT 
only at approved sites where 
action is deemed to be needed 
according to Highway stats 
(similar to process required for 
installation of cameras).   

9. Creekside Plan At the December 2021 meeting, the Chairman 
advised that he had spoken with charities about 
developing an overarching project to rejuvenate 
the Wharf.  He already had a number of ideas from 
the charities and was in discussion with the Legal 
Team about forming a group and taking this 
forward.  The Chairman circulated the ideas to the 
Area Committee Members. 

The Head of Housing & 
Community Services advised 
there had been a few operational 
issues but once these were 
resolved, the wider plan for the 
site could be considered. 
 

10. Bollards in Milton 
High Street 

A Member commented that the Conservation & 
Design Manager had advised he was reluctant to 

The Chairman agreed to follow 
up on this. 
 

P
age 8



Page 5 of 8 
 

install bollards in Milton High Street as it would 
spoil the appearance of the area.   

 

11. Replace damaged rail 
and bollard 

The Area Committee allocated £893.28 to replace 
the damaged rail and bollard at Milton High Street. 

Please see Appendix 2 

12. Improvements to 
Milton Regis High 
Street 

The Area Committee allocated £9,649.25 to carry 
out improvements to Milton Regis High Street 
(including installing planters and baskets). 

Please see Appendix 3 

13. Heritage issues The Sittingbourne High Street Conservation Area 
Review and Milton Regis Conservation Area 
Review. 
 

The Senior Conservation & 
Design Manager will provide an 
update at the September 2022 
meeting. 

14. Improvements to 
lighting in Milton 
Regis area 

It was noted that the clock had been reinstated in 
Milton Regis and the Chairman would be exploring 
how lighting in the area could be improved.  
 
At the March 2022 meeting the Chairman advised 
he and the Milton Regis Society were looking to 
resolve this with KCC as soon as possible. 

The Chair will provide a verbal 
update. 

15. Swale Borough 
Council website 

A Member raised concerns about the difficulties 
residents and Councillors experienced when trying 
to navigate the Swale Borough Council website. 
Some items appeared to be ‘buried’ and took a 
number of steps to find. It was agreed that the 
Chairman would refer this matter to Cabinet.  
 
The Communications Manager advised three 
surveys will be carried out, one each for 
councillors, officers and the public.  Officers are 
currently checking the questions in the surveys 
before they go live to make sure they will provide 
valuable insight. 

The Communications Manager 
advised that the questions in the 
surveys are being finalised and 
hope to go live soon. 

P
age 9



Page 6 of 8 
 

16. Periwinkle Water Mill 
Site 

At the March 2022 meeting an update was given 
on the current situation. The Senior Conservation 
& Design Manager advised that a mid-range cost 
option was being considered for the remedial 
works for the structural concerns.  There were still 
issues with the clearing of greenery due to land 
ownership issues. 

Please see Appendix 4. 

17. Options for Roman 
Square & Square 
opposite Swale 
House 

At the September 2021 meeting the Chair advised 
that he spoke to the occupants of Roman Square 
and the Working Group about brightening up the 
area. 
 
At the December 2021 meeting the Chairman 
reported that some work had been done and new 
planters had been installed in the area opposite 
Swale House.  Work on greening the High Street 
was being looked at and if any Committee 
Members had ideas could they please email the 
Chairman. 
 

The Roman Square sign at the 
junction with the High Street is 
being painted as part of the 
Phase 2 works that are currently 
in progress. The Capital Projects 
Manager is also meeting with 
KCC highways officers in the 
High Street on 15th June so will 
see if they can make any highway 
improvements to Roman Square. 
 
Future spend on the greening 
initiative has been deferred while 
officers consider whether funds 
available can be increased via 
UK Shared Prosperity Funding 
(UKSPF). 

18. Sports facilities in the 
area 

At the June 2021 meeting the Chair suggested 
reviewing sports facilities in the Sittingbourne area 
to see if any required work. 
 
The Leisure & Technical Services Manager 
advised that we have recently commenced a full 
review of our Built facilities Strategy (BFS) and we 
will be reviewing all areas in the coming months. 

The Head of Environment & 
Leisure advised that the Built 
Facilities strategy work is well 
underway with assessments of all 
facilities across the Borough 
undertaken and they are now 
working on the analysis. The next 
stage will be stakeholder 

P
age 10



Page 7 of 8 
 

It was agreed to bring this back to a future meeting 
once Members had been able to look at facilities in 
the area. 
 
 

consultation later this summer. 
Schedule for completion of the 
work is Dec/Jan. 

19. Local Heritage List At the March 2022 meeting The Senior 
Conservation & Design Officer explained that a 
process and timeline for making nominations to the 
Local Heritage List was being finalised.  It was 
hoped to publish the nomination process on the 
website by early May 2022. 

The Senior Conservation & 
Design Manager will provide an 
update at the September 2022 
meeting. 

20. Swale Media Arts 
Centre lease. 

A written update was provided at the June 
meeting. 

The Interim Property Services 
Manager has provided an update 
– see Appendix 5. 
 

 

 

 

 

Items to bring back to a future Area Committee Meeting: 

 Item Background Comments on progress 

21. Signage around the town 
centre 

The Chairman had circulated a schedule of 
signage around the town centre and invited 
members to comment on whether they 
thought any needed changing. 

There has been no feedback on this 
from members.  The Chair proposes 
waiting until the signage in the town 
centre has been finalised and then 
bring it back to a future meeting to 
see if there are any gaps. 

P
age 11



Page 8 of 8 
 

22. Brown tourism signs To commence an audit of existing local 
brown signs - Cabinet adopted a Visitor 
Economy Framework Action Plan on 28 
October 2020.  This includes a medium-
term action to undertake a wayfinding audit 
of signage and identify any gaps.  The 
delivery partners identified for this action 
are: SBC; town and parish councils; Visit 
Swale; Kent Highways; and local 
businesses.   
 
The Brown Signs audit for the borough is 
not underway as yet as it is programmed in 
for a later stage of delivery of framework 
Year 4 (currently in Year 2).  This is to 
enable other actions to take place which 
will identify and support the businesses 
and develop the offer.  We will then be in a 
stronger position to identify where signs 
are required and also where the signs are 
no longer appropriate.    

The Chair will bring this back to a 
future meeting. 
 
 

23. Closed Churchyards The Conservation and Design Manager 
explained that over £1 million of works 
needed to be carried out across Swale on 
closed churchyards to ensure they were 
maintained for heritage and health and 
safety reasons but the Council did not 
have this funding.    

It was agreed to bring this back to a 
future meeting. 
 
 

 

 

P
age 12



Appendix 1 

Matters Arising update – Kemsley Arms 

Cllr Mike Dendor provided the update below: 

As well as being a ward councillor for this area, I am also Trustee/Treasurer/Clerk of 
Kemsley Community Centre Trust (KCCT) managing the KVH premises (Kemsley 
[...]
ourne Area Committee to discuss and agree 
the criteria which any bids for funding will need to meet. 

3. The Sittingbourne Area Committee to discuss and agree 
what publicity should take place to promote the funding 
scheme.  

 
1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 

 
The Chair and Vice-Chair of the Sittingbourne Area Committee (AC) have worked with 
officers to put a proposal together for the Sittingbourne AC to consider which will set the 
Work Plan and criteria for funding bids for the year 2022/23.  Once a final list of priorities 
and criteria have been agreed, the funding application form and guidance notes will be 
updated ready to launch the bid application process on Friday 1 July 2022.  The 
deadline for bids will be Monday 1 August 2022 after which a thorough assessment 
process will take place by officers before being taken to the September 2022 round of 
AC meetings for consideration. 
 
2 Background 
 
2.1 In June 2021 the AC Review Working Group and Committee Chairs agreed a 

process for operating ACs and part of that was for each AC to agree a Work Plan 
at the June meeting each year.  This would set out each Committee’s priorities 
and ambitions for that year and would link in with how the funding should be 
allocated.  Once the priorities/ambitions have been agreed, the Committee will 
need to set criteria which any bids for funding would need to meet. 
 

2.2 The Committee can decide to use the funding exclusively for a proactive 
theme/ambition or open the scheme up for external organisations to make bids or 
a combination of the two. 
 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



 

 Page 2 of 5 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 Priorities/ambitions for 2022/23 - the AC Review Working Group met in April 

2022 to reflect on how the AC’s processes worked during the year 2021/22 and to 
consider what changes would be beneficial going forward. 
 

3.2 One of their recommendations was that Heads of Service be consulted to see if 
there are any existing projects that each AC could use part of their funding to 
accelerate without requiring much more than minimal officer involvement. This 
would help to achieve completion of projects earlier as well as benefit the area.  
Below is a list briefly outlining some potential projects that Committee Members 
may wish to consider prioritising for 2022/23. 
 
 Active Travel – consultation events (necessary to support the development 

and adoption of the borough-wide and area-based Local Cycling and Walking 
Infrastructure Plans); 
 

 Active Travel – infrastructure improvements. This could be for example new or 
improved cycle storage on SBC land, or following engagement with partners 
such as Network Rail; 

 
 Great East Hall shop feasibility next steps – outline design and costing. C. £5k 

- £6k; 
 
 Business Crime Reduction Partnership – Radio Schemes;   
 
 Electric closing gates for new car park at Milton Creek Country park; 
 
 public toilet refurbishments; 

 
3.3 Criteria for funding applications - The Chair and Vice-Chair propose that the 

criteria set by Sittingbourne Area Committee for the year 2021/22 should be 
carried forward to 2022/23 as they are still relevant for the area.  Therefore, bids 
for funding submitted to the September 2022 meeting should demonstrate they 
will have a positive impact on the appearance, environment and facilities in the 
Sittingbourne Area.  They suggest the Area Committee may wish to consider 
adding bids should have a positive impact to the wellbeing of residents in the 
Sittingbourne Area. 
 

3.4 Bids will also be considered that can demonstrate how the initiative or project will 
contribute to Swale’s strategic priorities 2 and 3 as set out in the Corporate Plan 
as listed below: 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



 

 Page 3 of 5 

3.5 Priority 2: Investing in our environment and responding positively to global 
challenges; 
 
2.1 Develop a coherent strategy to address the climate and ecological 
emergencies, aiming for carbon neutrality in the coun

Minutes of the meeting


 

- 99 - 

SITTINGBOURNE AREA COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Meeting held in The Sapling Room, The Appleyard, Avenue of 
Remembrance, Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 4DE on Tuesday, 21 June 2022 from 
7.00 pm - 9.34 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Steve Davey (Chair), Mike Dendor (Vice-Chair), 
Tim Gibson, James Hall, Ann Hampshire, Ken Rowles, Ghlin Whelan and 
Tony Winckless. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:  Janet Dart, Charlotte Hudson and Adrian Oliver. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT (Virtually): Billy Attaway. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor Ken Ingleton (Virtually). 
 
Jody Foster and Mark Foster, Ellie’s Angels.  
 
Mark Allinson, Restoration Project Manager and Gareth Maeer (Virtually), Director 
and co-founder of Raybel Charters CIC. 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Derek Carnell, Simon Clark and Roger Truelove. 
 

124 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE  
 
The Chair read out the emergency evacuation procedure. 
 

125 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Steve Davey, Mike Dendor and Tony Winckless all disclosed a non-
pecuniary interest as Trustees of Milton Creek Country Park. 
 
Councillors Steve Davey and Tony Winckless both disclosed a non-pecuniary 
interest as Trustees of the Milton Regis Society.  
 
Councillors Steve Davey and Ken Rowles both disclosed a non-pecuniary interest 
as Trustees of Swale Media Arts. 
 
Councillor Steve Davey disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a Trustee of 
Sittingbourne in Bloom. 
 
Councillor Steve Davey disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a Trustee of Diversity 
House. 
 

126 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 March 2022 (Minute Nos. 656 – 665) and the 
Meeting held on 18 May 2022 (Minute Nos. 31 – 32) were taken as read, approved 
and signed by the Chair as correct records. 
 



Sittingbourne Area Committee 21 June 2022  

 

- 100 – 

127 MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Members noted the progress on actions. 
 
Entrance to the Skatepark and the Dophin Barge Museum 
The Head of Housing & Community Services advised that proposals would be 
brought to the next meeting. 
 
E-Scooters 
The Chair explained that the Police had been invited to attend this meeting. The 
Police & Crime Commissioner had responded that it would be more appropriate for 
a district officer to attend.  The District Commander for Swale responded to say that 
there were other forums that the Police regularly attended where the Committee’s 
concerns could be raised.  The Chair advised that as the Sittingbourne area was 
unparished, it was not possible to attend any of those forums.  A request for a 
Sittingbourne Area Committee Member to sit on Swale Kent Association of Local 
Councils would be submitted.  The Head of Housing & Community Services 
advised that the Police were carrying out a Neighbourhood Policing Review which 
would cover engagement and this issue would be raised as part of Swale Borough 
Council’s (SBC) consultation response. 
 
Staplehurst Road 
The Chair advised that the new Traffic Management Act would allow Local 
Authorities to prosecute certain offences.  A consultation process would be 
undertaken where problem areas could be recommended.  This would be 
implemented in 2023. 
 
Bollards in Milton High Street 
It was agreed Councillor Tony Winckless should pursue the matter of bollards in 
Milton High Street with the Conservation & Design Manager. 
 
Local Heritage List 
Councillor Mike Dendor asked about the criteria for placing a building on the 
Heritage List.  The Head of Housing & Community Services said she would get a 
briefing out to Members. 
 
 

128 SWALE LOCAL CYCLING & WALKING INFRASTRUCTURE PLAN (LCWIP)  
 
The Active Travel Coordinator introduced himself and spoke about the Government 
ten-year walking and cycling initiative, the Local Cycling & Walking Infrastructure 
Plan (LCWIP), which was to help local authorities establish good cycling and 
walking routes.  For a scheme to receive funding it needed to match the guidelines.  
The Active Travel Coordinator was writing a Swale LCWIP and he welcomed 
suggestions from residents and local organisations/groups. 
 
There would be an online survey which would ask about trips that were currently 
made that could be taken by foot or cycle, and what the barriers were for taking 
such trips.  There would also be workshops with community groups. 
 
Some initial ideas were discussed which included: 



Sittingbourne Area Committee 21 June 2022  

 

- 101 – 

 

• The problems with cyclists sharing pavements with pedestrians; 

• planners needed to design safe walking and cycling routes in new 
developments; 

• cycling routes should be clearly marked; 

• some cyclists rode too fast; 

• cyclist dismount signs were often ignored; 

• A-frames in the High Street blocked pavements; 

• the high rate of collisions in the Sittingbourne area; 

• existing public rights-of-way could be used to get cyclists off the roads; and 

• the new Highway Code rules for pedestrians and cyclists. 
 
 

129 PUBLIC FORUM  
 
Jackie Davidson spoke about two established public transport groups and 
requested the Area Committee assisted with publicising them to encourage more 
people to join.  The Chair asked Mr Davidson to email him with the details and he 
would see what could be done to assist. 
 
Jackie Davidson said buses were having trouble turning in two places.  The Chair 
agreed to chase this issue up. 
 

130 LOCAL ISSUES TO BE RAISED  
 
Councillor Mike Dendor raised the issue of the Saxon Shore Way and suggested it 
could be traced.  It was agreed that in his capacity of Divisional Member for 
Sittingbourne North, he would make enquiries with Kent County Council (KCC) and 
bring this back to a future meeting. 
 
Councillor Tony Winckless suggested tourism boards should be installed outside 
Sittingbourne Railway Station so that visitors could see where different attractions 
were.  The Chair advised this had been raised with Sustrans. 
 

131 UPDATE ON WORK PLAN  
 
The Chair introduced the Work Plan Proposal Report and explained that the Area 
Committees Review Working Group had met and recommended that funding be 
considered at the next meeting in September 2022 instead of the December 2022 
meeting. It was therefore necessary to consider the Work Plan at this meeting so 
that the funding scheme would be ready to launch on 1 July 2022.   
 
The Review Working Group also recommended that Heads of Service should be 
consulted to see if there were any existing projects that would benefit from 
additional funding to help achieve the projects earlier and benefit the Sittingbourne 
Area. 
 
The third recommendation by the Review Working Group was that each Area 
Committee should decide how wide publicity should be carried out for the funding 
scheme. 



Sittingbourne Area Committee 21 June 2022  

 

- 102 – 

 
Councillor Mike Dendor proposed that there should be limited publicity for the 
Sittingbourne Area Committee funding scheme.  This was seconded by Councillor 
Tony Winckless and on being put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Councillor Tim Gibson proposed that the Great East Hall shop feasibility should be 
the only priority put forward by Heads of Service for the Sittingbourne Area 
Committee to take forward in their work plan for 2022/23.  This was seconded by 
Councillor Ken Rowles and on being put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Members agreed to carry forward the criteria from 2021/22 to 2022/23 in which bids 
should demonstrate they would have a positive impact on the appearance, 
environment and facilities in the Sittingbourne Area.  Members agreed that the 
following criteria be added “and improve social inclusion by consideration being 
given to organisations that provide specific support services to those with wider 
needs”. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1) That the Sittingbourne Area Committee funding scheme should only be 

publicised by emailing local organisations who may have bids that would 
meet the Area Committee’s criteria. 
 

2) That the Great East Hall shop feasibility should be the only priority put 
forward by Heads of Service for the Sittingbourne Area Committee to take 
forward in their work plan for 2022/23.   

 
3) That the Sittingbourne Area Committee’s criteria for assessing bids be 

“Bids should seek to improve the appearance, environment and facilities 
of the area and improve social inclusion by consideration being given to 
organisations that provide specific support services to those with wider 
needs.” 

 
132 TOWN CENTRE VOLUNTEER GROUP  

 
The Chair spoke about the lack of parish council representation in the Sittingbourne 
area and suggested setting up a Town Centre Volunteer Group which would carry 
out tasks to improve the area.  The Chair planned to flesh out the idea for the next 
meeting should any Members be interested in joining an unofficial group. 
 

133 RAYBEL PRESENTATION  
 
Mark Allinson, the Raybel Restoration Project Manager, gave a presentation on the 
work of Raybel Charters and the project to restore the 100 year old Thames Sailing 
Barge, the Raybel.  This restoration work was taking place at Lloyd’s Wharf, Milton 
Creek, Sittingbourne, close to where the Raybel was built and launched in 1920.  
The restoration project had provided shipwright training and community arts and 
heritage activities regularly took place.  Mark Allinson advised there would be an 
open day on 30 July 2022 between 11 am and 3 pm. 
 



Sittingbourne Area Committee 21 June 2022  

 

- 103 – 

Gareth Maeer, the Director and co-founder of Raybel Charters CIC (Community 
Interest Company), added that National Heritage Fund ended this year so they 
would be looking for further funding to continue the work.  
 

134 ELLIE'S ANGELS  
 
Jody and Mark Foster gave a presentation about Ellie’s Angels, a not-for-profit 
community interest company who worked in partnership with schools, healthcare 
services and professionals raising awareness of the mental health and support 
needs of younger people. 
 
Jody gave a very moving presentation telling the story of her daughter Ellie and 
how she set up Ellie’s Angels and the mobile app ‘better u’ as a legacy in Ellie’s 
name.  The app provided a platform for young people to manage their mental health 
and provided links to professional organisations and charities. 
 
Ellie’s Angels would like to raise a further £80k to create a primary and special 
education needs version of the app. 
 
Councillor James Hall said he hoped that Members would be supportive of this 
cause. 
 

135 PARKINSON'S FUND RAISING  
 
As Richard Coombe had sent apologies, Councillor James Hall spoke about Mr 
Coombe’s Parkinson’s fund raising walk from Big Ben in London to the Eiffel Tower 
in Paris. 
 

136 MATTERS REFERRED TO AREA COMMITTEE BY SERVICE COMMITTEES  
 
No issues were raised. 
 

137 MATTERS REFERRED TO SERVICE COMMITTEES BY AREA COMMITTEE  
 
It was agreed to refer the matter of Sittingbourne Area Committee needing better 
interaction with the Police to the Community Committee. 
 

 
 
 

Chair 
 

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


